CHAPTER XXIL-AN ACT to change the time of electing a Delegate to Con- March 6, 1862. stens.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That at the general election in 1853, and every two years thereafter, an election shall be held in this territory for a delegate to Congress, Provided, That if an extra session of Congress shall be called after the termination of the previous Congress, and before the first of September of the year when a delegate is to be elected, but not otherwise, the governor of the territory shall, by proclamation, designate an earlier day for the election of a delegate, and the election shall be conducted in the same manner, hold at the same places, and in all respects have the same effect as if held at the regular time fixed by this act.

SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first section of article five, chapter four, page 42, and so much of section three, chapter five, page 45, of the revised statutes, as requires a delegate to Congress to be elected at the October election in 1852, be, and the same is hereby repealed.

J. D. LUDDEN, Speaker of the House of Representatives. WM. HENRY FORBES, President of the Council. APPROVED-March sixth, one thousand eight-hundred and fifty-ALEX. RAMSEY. SECRETARY'S OFFICE. St Paul, July 7th, 1852.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN.

two.

Secretary of the Territory of Mannesota.

CHAPTER XXIII .- AN ACT to amend an act, entitled "An act to incorporate the Mississippi Boom Company.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota. That all the rights and privileges granted by the provisions of the act to which this is amendatory, are hereby confirmed, and there shall be no forfeiture thereof in consequence of the insufficiency of the notice given for the opening of books for subscription to the capital stock; nor in consequence of no election for directors having been held previous to the Wednesday immediately preceding the twenty-fifth day of December, A. D. 1851; and the president and directors now in office shall have power to adopt a code of by-laws as provided in said act, and shall continue to do and perform all the acts and duties prescribed and allowed by said act, to which this is amendatory, until their successors shall have been elected.

SEC. 2. The said boom company shall be and are hereby authorized and empowered to construct, maintain, and keep a boom or booms upon the Mississippi river, at such points between the falls of St. Anthony, (so called) and the town of St. Paul, (so called) as they may select; which boom or booms shall be completed on or before the first day of May, A. D. 1853, and in which all logs and "

Teb. 27, 1852.

Eights coafirmed.

Boom to be con structed.

Time of election Lead.

Provide